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Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has appointed any advisers for Delhi-Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project and if so, the details and
role thereof; 

(b) whether the advisers appointed by the Government have submitted any study report in regard to pollution and investment for the
said project, particularly for Khushkhera − Bhiwadi − Neemrana investment region, Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof ; 

(c) whether the Government has received and approved final information and Communication Technology (ICT) Master Plan for the
Shendra Bidkin Industrial Park and also received suggestions/comments therefor; 

(d) if so, the details thereof and the follow-up action taken by the Government thereon; and 

(e) if not, the time by which the details study report is likely to be submitted in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY (SHRIMATI
NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

(a): The Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor Development Corporation (DMICDC) has appointed various consultants for undertaking
various project development related activities for Delhi Mumbai Industrial Corridor (DMIC) Project and the list of the consultants
engaged for Master Planning are as follows: 

Node      Consultants
Ahmedabad-Dholera Investment Region, Gujarat Consortium led by M/s. Halcrow, UK
Manesar-Bawal Investment Region, Haryana Consortium led by M/s. Jurong, Singapore
Khushkhera-Bhiwadi-Neemrana investment  Consortium led by M/s. Kuiper 
Region, Rajasthan    Compagnons, Holland
Pithampur-Dhar-Mhow Investment Region,  Consortium led by M/s. Lea Associates 
Madhya Pradesh     South Asia
Dadri-Noida-Ghaziabad Investment Region, Consortium led by M/s. Halcrow, UK 
Uttar Pradesh
Dighi Port Industrial Area, Maharashtra  M/s. AECOM, Hong Kong

(b): A study has been carried out for the Environment Impact Assessment for the Khushkhera Bhiwadi - Neemrana Investment Region
in Rajasthan. The Environment clearance is being sought from the Ministry of Environment and Forests. 

(c) to (e): The Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Master Plan for the Shendra Bidkin Industrial Park prepared by M/s
CISCO for an area of 84 sq. kms. has been received and approved by the State Nodal Agency, i.e Maharashtra Industrial
Development Corporation (MIDC).The objective is to dovetail physical planning with digital planning so as to ensure integrated control
and governance. Consultations with various stakeholders have been carried out by DMICDC during the process of finalization of
Master Plans. 
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